

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF OREGON

IBEW LOCAL 89, a labor
organization,

Respondent,

v.

OREGON LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY,

Respondent below,

v.

KIMBERLY WALLAN and
SARAH DALEY

Petitioners

Employment Relations Board No.
RC00121

Court of Appeals No. A176604

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OREGON LEGISLATORS AND
LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ERB ORDER**

Appeal from June 8, 2021 Order
Certifying Exclusive Representative

September 7, 2022

Steve Elzinga, OSB No. 123102
Sherman, Sherman,
Johnnie & Hoyt LLP
693 Chemeketa Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Tel: 503-364-2281
steve@shermlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Daniel Hutzenbiler
McKanna Bishop Joffe, LLP
1635 NW Johnson Street
Portland Oregon 97209
Ph: 503.226.6111
Email: dhutzenbiler@mbjlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent IBEW Local 89

Denise G. Fjordbeck
Attorney-in-Charge
Civil/Administrative Appeals
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Ph: 503.378.4402
Email: denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Respondent Oregon Legislative Assembly

Rebekah Millard, OSB No. 121199
James Abernathy, OSB No. 161867
Freedom Foundation
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
Ph: 360.956.3482
Email: rmillard@freedomfoundation.com
Email: jabernathy@freedomfoundation.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE ORDER CERTIFYING IBEW AS THE EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE FOR LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS.	2
III. ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ERB DECISION CERTIFYING IBEW AS EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE FOR LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS.	2
A. VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT – FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION.	2
1. Forced unionization in the unique context of the partisan Legislature burdens LA’s freedom of speech.	3
2. Exclusive representation in the unique setting of the Legislature results in forced association.	10
3. No interest asserted by the State can justify this compelled speech and forced association in the unique context of the partisan Legislature, and there are numerous means, less restrictive of associational freedoms, that the state could use to achieve any legitimate interest.	15
B. VIOLATION OF THE GUARANTEE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS.	17
1. Legislators must maintain direct, unfiltered control within their offices.	19
2. Certification of IBEW disrupts Legislators’ relationships with their LAs, placing an enormous burden on the task of legislating.	21
IV. CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND TYPE SIZE REQUIREMENTS	25
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247, 129 S.Ct. 1456 (2009).....	8
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. Of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 S.Ct. 1782 (1977).....	passim
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pennsylvania v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	4
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455, 100 S. Ct. 2286 (1980).....	3
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Oregon Department of State Lands</i> , 293 Or.App. 127, 427 P.3d 1091 (Or. Ap. 2018)	18
<i>Citizens against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290, 102 S.Ct. 434 (1981).....	11
<i>Commc 'ns Ass 'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382, 70 S.Ct. 674 (1950).....	12
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477, 95 S.Ct. 541 (1975).....	3
<i>Dewberry v. Kitzhaber</i> , 259 Or.App. 389, 313 P.3d 1135 (Or. Ap. 2013)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S.Ct. 2673 (1976).....	3, 11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330, 73 S.Ct. 681 (1953).....	5, 7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	3, 16
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448, 201 L.Ed.2d 924 (2018).....	passim
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51, 94 S.Ct. 303 (1973)	3

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831 (1974)
.....14

N.L.R.B v. Allis-Chalmers, 388 U.S. 175, 87 S. CT. 2001 (1967)4, 8

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449, 78 S.Ct. 1163 (1958).....3

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886, 102 S. Ct. 3409 (1982)3

O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake, 518 U.S. 712, S.Ct. 2353 (1996)
.....11

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609, 104 S.Ct. 3244 (1984).....11

Rooney v. Kulongoski (Elections Division # 13), 322 Or. 15, 902 P.2d 1143
(1995)..... 18, 21

Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Ry., 323 U.S. 192, 65 S.Ct. 226 (1944).....4

Teamsters, Local 391 v. Terry, 494 U.S. 558, 110 S. Ct. 1339 (1990).....7

United States v. United Foods, 533 U.S. 405, 121 S. Ct. 2334 (2001)14

Washington State Bar Ass’n v. State, 125 Wash.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (Sp. Ct.
WA 1995).....22

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U. S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428 (1977).....14

Statutes

ORS 173.710..... 17, 23

ORS 173.740.....17

ORS 243.656.....15

ORS 243.672..... 13, 23

ORS 243.798.....13

ORS 243.894.....13
